



Minutes

Business, Arts, Workforce, & Aviation Services Committee

Committee Members: Hinds, Chair; Flynn, Vice-Chair; Clark, Gilmore, Herndon, Ortega

Committee Staff: Anne Wallace

Wednesday, January 18, 2023, 1:30 PM City & County Building, Council Chambers, Room 450

Committee canceled. Consent agenda included.

Consent Items

<u>23-0050</u>	Approves a contract with OTG DEN Venture, LLC for rates and charges and 10 years from construction completion date to operate and manage food and beverage concessions on Concourse B at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (PLANE-202161603).
	Council Resolution 23-0050 was approved by consent
<u>23-0046</u>	Amends a loan agreement with the Montbello Organizing Committee by adding two years for a new end date of nine years from the completion of construction on the FreshLo facility, to remove "cultural hub" and "grocery store" from Exhibit A and to allow for the future transfer of the property located at 4690 Peoria Street in Council District 8 to an affiliate. No change in loan amount (OEDEV-202054444/ 202366331).
	Council Resolution 23-0046 was approved by consent
<u>23-0047</u>	Approves a grant agreement with the United States Department of Commerce - Economic Development Administration for \$1,545,130 and through 10-31-2025, as part of the Build to Scale Grant, for the city to work with multiple partners to deliver TechUp, an entrepreneurial hub providing technical support and other resources to technology entrepreneurs, with a focus on entrepreneurs who are Black, Indigenous, and people of color (BIPOC), citywide (OEDEV-202265435).
	Council Resolution 23-0047 was approved by consent
<u>23-0048</u>	Amends a contract with Hensel Phelps Construction Company by adding \$1,500,000 for a new total of \$2,700,000 and one-year for a new end date of 12-31-2023 to continue providing mechanical services for the Central

Minutes Business, Arts, Workforce, & Aviation Services Committee Wednesday, January 18, 2023

Utility Plant, Main Terminal, airport office buildings and concourses at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (201843835/ PLANE-202263304-01).

Council Resolution 23-0048 was approved by consent

23-0049 Amends a space lease agreement with United Airlines, Inc. for rates and charges to add 170,559 square feet to be used for deicing truck and other ground service equipment parking and storage at Denver International Airport in Council District 11. No change to lease duration (XC 2X020/ PLANE-202262054).

Council Resolution 23-0049 was approved by consent